505576831 07/17/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5623630

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
WILLIAM R. HOPPER	11/01/2015	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AXXIN PTY LTD
Street Address:	GROUND FLOOR, 582 HEIDELBERG ROAD
City:	FAIRFIELD, VICTORIA
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3078

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15526446

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)212-7562

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-212-1700

Email: info@shayglenn.com, jennifer@shayglenn.com

Correspondent Name: SHAY GLENN LLP

Address Line 1: 2755 CAMPUS DRIVE, SUITE 210 **Address Line 4:** SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11628-717.US0	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER MARCELINO	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard D. Shoop, Reg. No. 45,763/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2019	

Total Attachments: 5

source=35267577-RAB_11628-717-US0_Assignment_07-17-19#page1.tif source=35267577-RAB_11628-717-US0_Assignment_07-17-19#page2.tif source=35267577-RAB_11628-717-US0_Assignment_07-17-19#page3.tif source=35267577-RAB_11628-717-US0_Assignment_07-17-19#page4.tif source=35267577-RAB_11628-717-US0_Assignment_07-17-19#page5.tif

PATENT 505576831 REEL: 049783 FRAME: 0023

SG DOCKET NO. 11628-717.US0 / 35267577/RAB

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE PATENTS ONLY TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): (1) William R. HOPPER Name: **AXXIN PTY LTD Ground Floor, 582 Heidelberg Road** Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Fairfield, Victoria 3078 Yes No **AUSTRALIA** Name and address of receiving party(ies): 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Name: Merger Street Address: Security Agreement Change of Name City: State: Zip: Other Country: **EXECUTION DATE(S): (1) 11/01/2015** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes M 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent No.(s) Patent Application No.(s) - 15/526,446 Title: BIOLOGICAL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND STORAGE ASSEMBLY X Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_ 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Richard D. Shoop **Shay Glenn LLP** 2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)(1)): \$0.00 San Mateo, CA 94403 None required. Please charge fees to Deposit Account No. 50-4050. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Richard D. Shoop, Reg. No. 45,763 /Richard D. Shoop/ July 17, 2019 Name of Person Signing Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5

PATENT REEL: 049783 FRAME: 0024

DEED OF CONFIRMATION AND ASSIGNMENT

was a mark to the same the sam	157	Nova	where	. 20	15	
THIS DEED is made on the			6, 0	/		

BETWEEN:

WILLIAM R HOPPER of 17 Flora Grove, East Ivanhoe, Victoria 3079, Australia (the Assignor)

AND

AXXIN PTY LTD (ACN 120 905 839) of Ground Floor, 582 Heidelberg Road, Fairfield, Victoria 3078, Australia (**Assignee**)

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor has contributed to one or more inventions (**Inventions**) described or claimed (or both) in Australian Provisional Patent Application No. 2014904586 entitled "Biological sample collection and storage assembly" (**Application**), and filed on 14 November 2014.
- B. At the time of the contribution, the Assignor was an employee of the Assignee. The Assignor contributed to the Inventions during the ordinary course of his employment with the Assignee.
- C. The Assignor wishes to confirm his contribution to the Inventions and acknowledge the Assignee's entitlement to the Inventions and related rights and perfect the Assignee's ownership of the Inventions and related rights.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:

1. EFFECT OF DEED

Each party acknowledges that:

- (a) the clauses in this Deed will take effect in the sequential order in which they appear; and
- (b) this Deed is effective on and from the abovementioned date.

2. ASSIGNOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

2.1 Acknowledgement

The Assignor hereby acknowledges that:

- (a) he was involved in the making of the Inventions and no other person other than the Assignor was involved in the making of the Inventions;
- (b) all work carried out by him in relation to the Inventions was performed by him while he was an employee of the Assignee;
- (c) all of his involvement in the making of the Inventions was in the ordinary course of his employment with the Assignee; that is, all such involvement was in the performance of the position which he was employed by the Assignee to perform; and
- (d) the Assignee is entitled to all right, title and interest in the Inventions absolutely.

2.2 Assignment

To the extent that, as at the date of this Deed, the Assignor holds any right, title or interest in or to any of the Inventions, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely all his right, title and interest in and to:

- (a) the Inventions, including, without limitation, the right to apply for patents or similar legal protection in respect of the Inventions in any country or region of the world (whether as a divisional application, a continuation or a continuation in part or an application made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including any national or regional phase entry deriving from such applications), including all rights of priority to the Application, and to make such applications including in the name of the Assignor, so that any patents or similar legal protection granted on any or all such applications shall be in the name of, and any such patents or similar protection shall vest in, the Assignee; and
- (b) all powers, privileges and immunities arising or accrued in respect of the Inventions and the Application including, without limitation, the right to sue for and obtain damages, profits, compensation and other relief (and retain any financial awards made) in respect of any infringement of such patents or similar legal protection granted or in respect of any interference with any rights assigned pursuant to this Deed, whether occurring before or after the date of this Deed,

(together, the Assigned Rights).

H:\mka\Interwoven\NRPortbl\DCC\MKA\8802688_1.docx - 6/11/15

3. GENERAL

3.1 Further Assurances

Each of the parties undertakes to execute all further documents and render all assistance reasonably required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Deed, including, but not limited to, confirming or recording the title of the Assignee in the Inventions and any patents or other similar legal protection granted in respect of the Inventions and for securing for the Assignee the full benefit of the Assigned Rights.

3.2 Power of Attorney

The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as his attorney to do all things that the Assignee considers reasonably necessary for the purpose of assigning or perfecting the Assigned Rights including, without limitation, to make, execute and deliver any forms, filings, requests, instructions, certificates, letters and other documents necessary for recording the Assignee as the owner of the Assigned Rights.

3.3 Variations

No variation of this Deed will be of any force or effect unless it is in writing and signed by each party to this Deed.

3.4 Governing Law

This Deed shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia.

3.5 Counterpart

The Deed may be executed in counterparts by each party to this Deed, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same document. Each party shall be bound by this Deed immediately upon executing it.

H:\mka\Interwoven\NRPortbl\DCC\MKA\8802688_1.docx - 6/11/15

EXECUTED AS A DEED

Name of Director

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by) WILLIAM R HOPPER in the presence of:)	MM
,	Signature of William R Hopper
A. Lysikchos	
Signature of Witness	
Andrew Lysiketos Name of Witness	
Name of Witness	
EXECUTED as a Deed by AXXIN PTY LTD (ACN 120 905 839) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth):	
	The second secon
Signature of Director	Signature of Director / Secretary
N. R. HOPPER Name of Director	
Name of Director	Name of Director / Secretary